SUPREME COURT OF NOVA SCOTIA (FAMILY DIVISION)

Citation: Nova Scotia (Community Services) v T.B., 2014 NSSC 252

Date: 2014-07-09

Docket: SFHCFSA-087799

Registry: Halifax

Between:

Minister of Community Services

Applicant

V.

T.B. and J.B.

Respondents

LIBRARY HEADING

Restriction on publication:

Publishers of this case please take note that s. 94(1) of the *Children and Family Services Act* applies and may require editing of this judgment or its heading before publication.

Section 94(1) provides:

No person shall publish or make public information that has the effect of identifying a child who is a witness at or a participant in a hearing or the subject of a proceeding pursuant to this *Act*, or a parent or guardian, a foster parent or relative of the child.

Publishers of this case further take note that in accordance with s. 94(2) no person shall publish information relating to the custody, health and welfare of the children.

Judge: The Honourable Justice Jollimore

Heard: July 2 and 3, 2014 in Halifax, Nova Scotia

Summary: At review of disposition order, contest as to with which parent

the children (a nine year old girl and a seven year old boy

with autism spectrum disorder and attention deficit hyperactivity disorder) should be placed. Boy's needs required consistency and routine. Father could ensure boy remained in school with full-time educational program

assistant.

Key Words: Children and Family Services Act, Family – access to

children, placement

Legislation: Children and Family Services Act, S.N.S. 1990, c. 5, clause

3(2)(b), subsection 42(1), section 46

THIS INFORMATION SHEET DOES NOT FORMPART OF THE COURT'S DECISION. QUOTES MUST BE FROM THE DECISION, NOT THIS LIBRARY SHEET.